WCVI Chinook 3–47 5–68 7–88
Yelloweye rockfish 74–87 74–87 74–87
1 Base case refers to NPV gain/loss at 100 years, 8% discount rate.

Cost

Net present value gains/losses were more sensitive to changes in cost compared to prices (Table 14).
Overall, fish stocks were most sensitive to cost changes under the slow recovery scenarios (SC and SL),
with Pacific herring showing the highest sensitivity to cost increases and redfish showing the highest
sensitivity to cost decreases (Table A10,Table A11,Table A12). In contrast, the least variability occurred
under scenarios of fast recovery (FC and FL), while only WCVI Chinook showed high sensitivity to an
expected recovery scenario (EC). Across scenarios, Pacific herring was the most sensitive to cost
changes due to its current fishing cost, which is already exceedingly high at 96 per cent of landed value.
Northern cod exhibited the least sensitivity (Table 14); this is driven mainly by it having one of the lowest
fishing costs (66 per cent), combined with a high rebuilt catch.

Table 14. Range of difference (%) in NPV gain/loss between base case1 and sensitivity analysis test of –
25%, +25%, and +50% change in cost

20

 –25%  +25%  +50%

Redfish 8–111 9–125 19–265
Atlantic herring 5–100 6–116 14–252
Northern cod 6–22 3–25 3–53
Pacific herring 19–62 134–394 129–381
WCVI Chinook 6–79 7–99 17–227
Yelloweye rockfish2 100 100 100
1 Base case refers to NPV gain/loss at 100 years, 8% discount rate.
2 Difference was the same across all scenarios.

As with price sensitivity, we tested the change in cost required to turn projected NPV losses for redfish
and WCVI Chinook into gains. For redfish, a cost decrease of at least 74 per cent could potentially result
in an NPV gain under the SC scenario. Under the EC scenario, a cost decrease of 35 per cent could
potentially turn an NPV loss to a gain for WCVI Chinook. However, even if the cost was zero, the
projected NPV for the SC scenario did not perform better than the status quo.